# **GREATERLONDON** AUTHORITY

**Department: Planning** 

**Ref:** MGLA020222-2958

Date: 3 February 2022

Dear

#### Freedom of Information request

Thank you for your request for information which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received on 1 February 2022. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

#### You requested:

- 1. How many wind turbines larger than 0.5MW have been installed since 2007 (inclusive of the year 2007)?
- 2. For each turbine larger than 0.5MW installed since 2007 (inclusive of the year 2007), please can we request the following information:

#### Permitting

- Environmental Statement, Figures and Appendices.
- Any Supplementary Environmental Information (SEI) / Addendum submissions, Figures and Appendices.
- Noise studies for the candidate WTG type.

#### **Planning**

- Complete planning application, including written application, Design & Access statement, and all plans.
- Planning permission including conditions.
- Documents and plans submitted to discharge conditions
- Approval / notice of conditions being discharged.
- Were there any other consents required highways etc?
- Has there been any notice of possible enforcement action?

### Lease and Options

• Copies of all signed Agreements and side agreements / letters.

Our response to your request is as follows:

I can confirm that the GLA does hold information within the scope of your request.

We only have one on record, which was made in 2012, we do not have any documents other than the decision letter and officer report which can be found on the link I have attached below.

Planning Application: 2012/3071/S1 (force.com)

## **GREATER LONDON** AUTHORITY

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, ensuring that you quote the reference at the top of this letter.

Yours sincerely

[] Planning

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at: <a href="https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information">https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information</a>